

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



#### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 37th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 14, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do-Hon, Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 133-08-2020

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING CDC RESOLUTION NO. 03-2020 TITLED "A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE 8<sup>TH</sup> TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL THE APPROVAL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM CY 2020 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 03 CY 2020"

WHEREAS, Section 114 (a) of Republic Act No. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that "the policies, programs and projects proposed by the local development council shall be submitted to the sanggunian for appropriate action";

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed to the Eighth City Council City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "Resolution Endorsing to the 8th Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Supplemental Annual Investment Program CY 2020 for Supplemental Budget No. 03 CY 2020";

WHEREAS, Local Budget Circular No. 125-2020 provides the Guidelines on the Release and Utilization on the Bayanihan Grant to Cities and Municipalities whereby Tuguegarao City is one of the beneficiaries;

WHEREAS, priority plans, projects and activities to fight COVID-19 pandemic need funding by the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee certified that the amount of FIFTY-FIVE MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE PESOS (P55,998,531.00) is free from any obligation and is available for appropriation;

WHEREAS, City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 03-2020 is in accordance with the prescribed guidelines, rules and regulations;





**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to adopt and approve City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 03 titled "Resolution Endorsing to the 8th Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Supplemental Annual Investment Program CY 2020 for Supplemental Budget No. 03 CY 2020".

## MAYOR'S OFFICE

# MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Hospital Supplies

Other Maintenance and Operating Expense

- -Accommodation (Quarantine Facility)
- -Meals and Snacks
- -Relief Goods

### CAPITAL OUTLAY

## Other Property, Plant and Equipment

- -Decontamination Tent
- -Thermal Scanner

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 133-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

to the Sanggunian A-

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 04420

APPROXED:

HON. ATTY. JEFFERS ON P. SORIANO

City N

Date:

cel